DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

on the determination of the election constituencies to include the persons who possess voting right in voters lists in the cases when the voting is organized outside the borders of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Pursuant to Article 29.2 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and "Instruction on the arrangement of Presidential elections and referendum outside the borders of the Republic of Azerbaijan", voters living outside the borders of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be included in voters' lists on the election constituencies upon complying with Article 47.4 of the Code. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall provide the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan with the information on the number of voters who live outside the borders of the Republic of Azerbaijan permanently, or who are on long-term official trip and who have been registered at the consulate offices. Basing on that information, the Central Election Commission shall approve the lists of relevant election constituencies to register the foregoing voters during Presidential elections and referendum.

Therefore, basing on the voters' number and representation norm in the cases when the voting is organized outside the borders of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the election constituencies to conduct that activity shall be determined and the relevant decision of the Central Election Commission, regulating the similar relationship partly shall be regarded as invalid.

By assuming the above-mentioned as a basis and pursuant to Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4, 29.2, 35.6 and 47.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, CEC **decides**:

 Basing on the voters' number and representation norm in the cases when the voting is organized outside the borders of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the following election constituencies to include the persons who possess voting right shall be determined:

Yasamal first # 15 Yasamal second # 16 Yasamal third # 17

2. The CEC decision # 5/32, dated June 30, 2003, regulating the similar relationship shall be regarded as invalid.

3. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov